

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

IN RE LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
ALL END-PAYOR CLASS ACTIONS**

MDL NO. 2472

Master File No. 1:13-md-2472-S-PAS

**END-PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS'
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE WARNER CHILCOTT/LUPIN AGREEMENT IS UNLAWFUL UNDER <i>ACTAVIS</i>	3
A. The Side Deals that Warner Chilcott Provided to Lupin Are Payments Under <i>Actavis</i>	3
B. Plaintiffs Pled that the Payments Were Large and Unjustified.....	4
C. <i>Actavis</i> Holds that “Fair Value” and “Litigation Costs” Are Potential Procompetitive Justifications.....	6
II. THE WARNER CHILCOTT/WATSON AGREEMENT IS UNLAWFUL UNDER <i>ACTAVIS</i>	10
A. Plaintiffs Pled that the Acceleration Clause Is a Payment and Is Anticompetitive.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Clearly Plausible.....	13
III. PLAINTIFFS’ PRODUCT-SWITCHING ALLEGATIONS APPROPRIATELY ADDRESS MOTIVE AND DAMAGES	18
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR STATE LAW CLAIMS.....	20
A. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing.....	20
B. Because Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing, Rule 23 Determines Whether They May Pursue Claims of Absent Class Members in Other States.....	21
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED	26
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely Under The Basic Accrual Rule.....	28
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely Under the “Continuing Violation” Rule.....	30
1. <i>Defendants Committed Overt Acts by Charging Supracompetitive Prices to Plaintiffs</i>	30
2. <i>Defendants Committed Numerous Other Continuing Overt Acts</i>	34
a. <u>Refusing to Enter the Market</u>	34
b. <u>Maintaining the Bottleneck</u>	36
c. <u>Refraining from Launching an Authorized Generic</u>	36
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Also Timely Under the Speculative Damages Rule.....	38
VI. DEFENDANTS ARE WRONG ON THE FACTS AND LAW REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ OVERARCHING CONSPIRACY CLAIM.....	40
A. Plaintiffs Have Pled Sufficient Facts to Establish an Overarching Conspiracy Involving All Defendants.....	41
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint is Legally Sufficient As to the Overarching Conspiracy Claim.....	45

VII.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED THEIR STATE ANTITRUST LAW CLAIMS	47
A.	Plaintiffs Have Standing Under Puerto Rico Law.	47
B.	Plaintiffs’ Allege a Sufficient Nexus to Intrastate Commerce.....	50
C.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Rhode Island State Law Claims.....	52
VIII.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED UNJUST ENRICHMENT	53
A.	Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claims Are Not Barred by <i>Illinois Brick</i>	53
B.	Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claims Are Properly Pled.	54
IX.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED THEIR STATE LAW CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS	57
A.	Plaintiffs Need Not Allege, or Otherwise Have Alleged, Deception or Reliance Under The Consumer Protection Laws of California, the District of Columbia, Illinois, Maine, Nevada, Tennessee, Vermont, West Virginia and Wisconsin.	57
B.	The Alleged Conduct Has a Sufficient Consumer Nexus or Is Consumer Oriented Under the Consumer Protection Statutes of the District of Columbia, Idaho, Illinois, Nebraska, New Mexico, New York, West Virginia, and Wisconsin.....	65
C.	The Consumer Fraud Statutes of Alabama, the District of Columbia, Idaho, Illinois, Tennessee, West Virginia, and Wisconsin Include and/or Apply to Antitrust Conduct.....	68
D.	Individuals and Third Party Payors Have Standing to Bring Claims Under the Consumer Protection Statutes of Maine, North Carolina, and Vermont.	69
E.	Pre-Filing Notice Provisions Do Not Support Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Laws of California, Maine, Massachusetts or West Virginia.	71
F.	Plaintiffs Allege Intrastate Conduct Under Massachusetts and North Carolina’s Consumer Protection Statutes.	75
G.	Class Action Bars are Inapplicable.	77
H.	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act.....	79
I.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged Injury Under The Consumer Protection Laws of the District of Columbia, Florida, and Massachusetts.	80
J.	Plaintiffs Can Represent Nevada Residents Under the Nevada Deceptive Trade Practices Act.	81
	CONCLUSION.....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Actiq Sales and Mktg. Practices Litig.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	71
<i>Aetna Cas. Sur. Co. v. P & B Autobody</i> , 43 F.3d 1546 (1st Cir. 1994).....	34, 44, 45
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Vt. 2010).....	31
<i>Am. Fed’n of State Cnty. Mun. Emp. v. Ortho-McNeill-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-5904, 2010 WL 891150 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2010).....	71
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	5
<i>Am. Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 7, Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental & Reinforcing Iron Workers</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Mass. 2013).....	18
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>In re Aspartame Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-1732, 2007 WL 5215231 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2007).....	32
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	33
<i>Atwater v. D.C. Dept. of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs</i> , 566 A.2d 462 (D.C. Ct. App. 1989).....	70
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD-02311, 2013 WL 2456612.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Azby Brokerage Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 1084 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	51
<i>In re Bank of Boston Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Mass. 1991).....	20, 25

In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)22

Benkoski v. Flood,
242 Wis. 2d 652, 626 N.W.2d 851 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001).....69

Bergman v. Spruce Peak Realty LLC,
847 F. Supp. 2d 653 (D. Vt. 2012).....63

Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....29, 31, 39

Berkson v. Del Monte Corp.,
743 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1984).....32, 33

Birnberg v. Milk St. Residential Assocs. Ltd. P'Ship,
Nos. 02 C 0978, 02 C 3436, 2003 WL 151929 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2003)65

Blake v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
No. 03A01-9509-CV-00307, 1996 WL 134947, – 7 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 27, 1996).....62

Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.,
756 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....22

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich. v. Mich. Association of Psychotherapy Clinics,
No. 9-71014, 1980 WL 1848 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 1980).....14, 15

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ohio v. Bingaman,
No. 1:94 CV 2297, 1996 WL 677094 (N.D. Ohio June 24, 1996), *aff'd sub nom. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ohio v. Klein*, 117 F.3d 1420 (6th Cir. July 11, 1997)13, 14

Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic,
65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)14

Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready,
457 U.S. 465 (1982).....48

Boschma v. Home Loan Ctr., Inc.,
129 Cal. Rptr. 3d 874 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....58

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)22

In re Brand Name Prescription Drug Antitrust Litig.,
123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)50, 76

Brown v. Pro Football,
518 U.S. 231 (1996).....41

Burnham v. Mark IV Homes, Inc.,
441 N.E.2d 1027 (Mass. 1982)74

In re Buspirone Patent Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....23, 32

by Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.,
23 Cal. 4th 163, 999 P.2d 706 (Cal. 2000)73

California Dental Ass’n v. FTC, 526 U.S. 756 (1999)30

California v. ARC America Corp.,
490 U.S. 93 (1989).....2

Californians for Population Stabilization v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
58 Cal. App. 4th 273, 67 Cal. Rptr. 2d 621 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)73

Camp Creek Hospitality Inns, Inc. v. Sheraton Franchise Corp.,
139 F.3d 1396 (11th Cir. 1998)76

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....50, 53, 54, 56, 76

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
602 F. Supp. 2d 538 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....22

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 224 (M.D. Pa. 2010).....53, 54

Ciardi v. Hoffman-La Roche,
762 N.E.2d 303. (Mass. 2002)47, 76, 80

Citibank, N.A. v. Allied Management Group, Inc.,
No. 06-1193 (GAG), 2006 WL 3386900 (D.P.R. Nov. 21, 2006)40

Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.,
656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)56, 57

Contl. Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962).....11

In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990)42

Cox v. Microsoft Corp.,
778 N.Y.S.2d 147 (App. Div. 2004).....51

Cozzi Iron & Metal, Inc. v. U.S. Office Equip, Inc.,
250 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2001)60

Creative Copier v. Xerox,
344 F. Supp. 2d 858 (D. Conn. 2004).....16

Darney v. Dragon Prods. Co. LLC,
266 F.R.D. 23 (D. Me. 2010).....53

In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
903 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....22

In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-cv-2237 (CS), 2012 WL 4932158 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2012).....51

In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig. v. Ferring Pharms. Inc.,
No. 05-CV-2237 (CS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149588 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2012)67

Dessler v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., Local Union No. 251,
686 F. Supp. 977 (D.R.I. 1988).....27

Dextone Co. v. Bldg. Trades Council,
60 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1932)44

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.,
812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....22, 49, 50, 76

In re Ditropan XL Antitrust Litig.,
529 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2007)58, 59

Dorsey Miss. Sales, Inc. v. Newell,
251 Miss. 77, 168 So.2d 645 (Miss. 1964).....57

Duplan Corp. v. Deering Milliken, Inc.,
594 F.2d 979 (4th Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....43

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2008)52

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....5, 6

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....46, 47

Elkins v. Microsoft Corp.,
817 A.2d 9 (Vt. 2002).....63

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....72, 74, 78

Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.,
720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013).....41

Ex Parte Exxon Corp.,
725 So.2d 930 (Ala. 1998).....78

Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Cintas Corp.,
326 F. Supp. 2d 928 (S.D. Ill. 2004).....32

FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.,
62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....68

Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir.1998)24

In re FedEx Ground Package System, Inc. Employment Practices Litigation,
Nos. 3:05-MD-527 RM, 3-05-cv-600 RM (TN), 2010 WL 597997 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 17,
2010).....79

Fireman’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of City of Chi. v. Municipal Empls,
579 N.E.2d 1003 (Ill. Ct. App. 1991)60

In re Flonase Antitrust Litigation,
692 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010)78, 77

In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liability Litig.,
(No. II)55

Ford v. Chartone, Inc.,
908 A.2d 72 (D.C. 2006)59

FTC v. Actavis,
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)..... *passim*

FTC v. Cement Inst.,
333 U.S. 683 (1948).....69

FTC v. IFC Credit Corp.,
543 F. Supp.2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....61

FTC v. Mylan Labs,
99 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....80

In re G-Fees Antitrust Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2008).....53, 54

Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
94 N.Y.2d 330 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1999).....65

Garcia v. Bernabe,
289 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1961).....27

Gaston v. Tenn. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. E2006-01103-COA-R3-CV, 2007 WL 1775967 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 21, 2007)62

George v. Nat’l Water Main Cleaning Co.,
286 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2012).....26

Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....20

Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.,
285 F.R.D. 169 (D. Mass. 2012).....20, 21, 24, 26

Gomez v. Toledo,
446 U.S. 635 (1980).....7

In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.,
No. 06–1739, 2006 WL 3039993 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)22

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007) (“GPU”).....61

Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....22, 72, 74, 77

Grunewald v. United States,
353 U.S. 391 (1957).....37, 38

H-Quotient, Inc. v. Knight Trading Grp., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 5889(DAB), 2005 WL 323750 (S.D.N.Y Feb. 9, 2005)51

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....30, 31

Harmon v. Meek,
No. E2007-01168-COA-R3-CV, 2008 WL 918513 (Tenn. Ct. App. April 4, 2008).....62

Hinchman v. Gillette,
618 S.E.2d 387 (W. Va. 2005).....75

Hoving v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.,
545 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....22

HPI Health Care Svcs., Inc. v. Mt. Vernon Hosp., Inc.,
545 N.E.2d 672 (Ill. 1989).....56

In re Hydroxycut Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 993 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....22

In re Hypodermic Products Antitrust Litigation,
No. 06–cv–0174, 2007 WL 1959225 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007)22

Ianelli v. U.S. Bank,
996 A.2d 722 (Vt. 2010).....63

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... *passim*

Imperial Point Colonnades Condo. Inc., v. Mangurian,
549 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1977)31, 36

In Antoine v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....67

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litigation (“NMV”),
350 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D. Me. 2004)61, 63, 64, 69

Indus. Bldg. Materials, Inc. v. Interchemical Corp.,
437 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1970)44

In re Intel Corp., Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.,
496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007).....47, 51

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States,
306 U.S. 20844, 50

Jepson v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
No. C06-1723 JCC, 2007 WL 2060856 (W.D. Wash. May 1, 2007).....22

KFC Corp. v. Marion- Kay Co., Inc.,
620 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D. Ind. 1985).....29

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997).....31, 33

Klunder v. Trustees & Fellows of Coll. or Univ. in English Colony of Rhode Island & Providence Plantations,
No. 10-410 ML, 2012 WL 5936565 (D.R.I. Nov. 27, 2012).....26

Kuhl v. Guitar Ctr. Stores, Inc.,
No. 07 C 214, 2008 WL 656049 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2008)22

In re K–Dur Antitrust Litigation,
338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004)..... *passim*

LaChapelle v. Berkshire Life Insurance Co.,
142 F.3d 507 (1st Cir. 1998).....27

Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....52

Lantz v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
No. 06 C 5932, 2008 WL 162759 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 17, 2008)22

Latino v. Ford Motor Co.,
526 N.E.2d 1282 (Mass. 1988).....74

Law v. NCAA,
902 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Kan. 1995), *aff'd*, 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)8

Lawrence v. UMLIC–Five Corp.,
No. 06 CVS 20643, 2007 WL 2570256 (N.C. Sup. Ct., June 18, 2007)77

Lectrodryer v. SeoulBank,
91 Cal. Rptr. 2d 881 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....56

In re Light Cigarettes Mktg. Sales Practices Litig.,
751 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Me. 2010)57

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1261, 2000 WL 1475559 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 2000).....32

Liu v. Amerco,
677 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2012).....81, 82

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....26

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
295 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003).....55

Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)8

In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.,
998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993).....35

Lucas v. D’Angelo,
37 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Me. 1999)27

Luria Bros. & Co. v. FTC, 389 F.2d 847 (3d Cir. 1968)61

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)72, 74, 75

Mack v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
673 So. 2d 100 (Fla. Ct. App. 1996).....80

Maine v. Weinschenk,
868 A.2d 200 (Me. 2005).....60

Manego v. Orleans Bd. of Trade,
773 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985).....18

Marcus Corp. v. Am. Express Co.,
129 Daily Wash. L. Rptr. 2065, 2067 (D.C. Sup. Ct. 2001)69

Marcus Corp. v. Am. Express Co.,
No. 04-cv-5432, 2005 WL 1560484 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2005).....29

Maricopa Cnty. v. Am. Pipe & Const. Co.,
303 F. Supp. 77 (D. Ariz. 1969), *aff'd*, 431 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1970).....35

Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.,
699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012).....26

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
No. 04-5871, 2005 WL 1660188 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2005)32, 39, 40

In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.,
257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009).....54

Meyers v. Bayer AG,
143 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (E.D. Wis. 2001).....65

Moffitt v. Icynene, Inc.,
407 F. Supp. 2d 591 (D. Vt. 2005).....63

Molecular Diagnostics Labs. v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.,
402 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2005).....32

Morris v. Mack's Used Cars,
824 S.W.2d 538 (Tenn. 1992).....62

Morton's Mkt. Inc. v. Gustafson's Dairy, Inc.,
198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999)29, 31

Motto v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
647 S.E.2d 848 (W. Va. 2007).....75

Myzel v. Fields,
386 F.2d 718 (8th Cir. 1967)45

N. Hero Marina v. Melanson,
No. 607-02 CnC, 2004 Vt. Super. LEXIS 82 (Vt. Sup. Ct. July 30, 2004).....71

Nat'l Gerimedical Hosp. & Gerontology Ctr. v. Blue Cross of Kansas City,
452 U.S. 378 (1981).....18

Nat'l Souvenir Ctr., Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.,
728 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....35

NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....7

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012).....21

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
MDL 1532, 2006 WL 623591 (D. Me. Mar. 10, 2006).....20, 25

New York v. Feldman,
210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....66

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....26

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 12-md-02409-WGY, 2013 WL 4832176 (D. Mass. Sept. 11, 2013)..... *passim*

Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989).....14

Oceanside at Pine Point Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Peachtree Doors,
659 A.2d 267 (Me. 1995).....73

O'Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....78

Omnibank of Mantee v. United S. Bank,
607 So.2d 76 (Miss. 1992).....57

Owens Corning v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
868 So.2d 331 (Miss. 2004).....57

Owens v. Apple, Inc.,
No. 09-CV-0479-MJR, 2009 WL 5126940 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2009)22

Pa. Dental Ass'n v. Med. Serv. Ass'n of Pa.,
815 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1987).....30, 35

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....52

Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Montana Power Co.,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)8

Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.,
498 U.S. 46 (1990).....45

Paulus v. Bob Lynch Ford, Inc.,
43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 148 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....58

Payton v. County of Kane,
308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002)23

Perkins v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
395 U.S. 642 (1969).....1

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litigation (“AWP”),
252 F.R.D. 83 (D. Mass. 2008)..... *passim*

Piazza v. Ebsco Indus.,
273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)22

Picus v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
256 F.R.D. 651 (D. Nev. 2009).....62

In re Pool Products Distribution Mkt. Antitrust Litig.,
940 F. Supp. 2d 367, at *27 (E.D. La. 2013).....31

Potts v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
No. 06 C 4766, 2007 WL 551555 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2007).....22

Powell v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 966 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....65

Powers v. Lycoming Engines,
245 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2007), *rev'd on other grounds*, 2009 WL 826842, 328 Fed.
Appx. 121 (3d Cir. March 31, 2009)54

Precision Associates, Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.,
No. 08-CV-42 (JG)(VVP), 2011 WL 7053807 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2011)31

Precision Associates, Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd., No. 08-CV-00042,
2012 WL 3307486 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2012).....31

Pressure Vessels of P.R., Inc. v. Empire Gas de P.R.,
137 P.R. Dec. 497 (P.R. 1994).....48, 49

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2012) *passim*

Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.,
485 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 81

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 21, 22

Raintree Homes, Inc. v. Vill. of Long Grove,
807 N.E.2d 439 (Ill. 2004) (Illinois recognizes unjust enrichment claim) 56

Ramirez v. STI Prepaid LLC,
644 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2009) 22

Rathe Salvage, Inc. v. R. Brown & Sons, Inc.,
965 A.2d 460 (Vt. 2008) 71, 72

Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan.,
663 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Kan. 1987), *aff'd*, 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990) 13

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:09-md-02042, 2013 WL 1431756 (E.D. Mich. April 9, 2013)..... 51

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)..... *passim*

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
286 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2003) 33, 34, 38

Rite Aid Corp. v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 31, 40

Rivera-Muñiz v. Horizon Lines Inc.,
737 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.P.R. 2010)..... 48, 49

Rivera-Muñiz v. Horizon Lines Inc.,
No. 09-2081 (GAG), 2010 WL 3703737 (D.P.R. Sept. 13, 2010) 48

Rule v. Ft. Dodge Animal Health Inc.,
607 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 81, 82

Russell v. Atkins,
679 A.2d 333 (Vt. 1996) 63

S. Serv. Corp. v. Excel Building Servs., Inc.,
617 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Nev. 2007) 82

Salzman v. Bachrach,
996 P.2d 1263 (Colo. 2000).....56

Santana–Castro v. Toledo–Davila,
579 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2009).....26

In re SE Milk Antitrust Litig.,
555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....35

Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk,
65 F.3d 256 (2nd Cir. 1995).....51

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976)21

Serv. Merch. Co., Inc. v. Boyd Corp.,
722 F.2d 945 (1st Cir. 1983).....18

Shands v. Castrovinci,
115 Wis. 2d 352, 340 N.W.2d 506 (Wis. 1983)69

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
559 U.S. 393, 393 (2010) *passim*

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. Glaxosmithkline, PLC,
737 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D. Pa 2010)..... *passim*

Sheet Metal Workers National Health Fund v. Amgen, Inc.,
No. 07-5295 (SRC), 2008 WL 3833577 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2008).....22

Shenandoah Chiropractic, P.A. v. Nat’l Specialty Ins. Co.,
526 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2007)72

Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.,
480 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2007)66

Singer v. AT&T Corp.,
185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....54

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:12-MD-2343, 2013 WL 2181185 (E.D. Tenn. May 20, 2013).....33

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....21

St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Meeks,
508 S.E.2d 646 (Ga. 1998).....57

State ex rel. Douglas v. Associated Grocers of Neb. Co-op., Inc.,
332 N.W.2d 690 (Neb. 1983).....68

State Ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac–Buick, Inc., 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d
516, 523 (1995)66

State ex. rel. Stratton v. Gurley Motor Co.,
105 N.M. 803, 737 P.2d 1180 (N.M. Ct. App. 1987).65

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litigation,
No. 07-md-01819 CW, 2010 WL 5094289 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2010).....48, 49

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....20

Steward Health Care System, LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
No. 13–405 S., 2014 WL 630678 (D.R.I. Feb. 19, 2014).....7, 16

Sullivan v. National Football League,
34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994), refused8, 9

Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston,
230 F.R.D. 250 (D. Mass. 2005).....7, 26, 11

Tanol Distribs., Inc. v. Panasonic Co., Div. of Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am.,
No. 86-3355-S, 1987 WL 13319 (D. Mass. July 2, 1987).....50

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....54, 55

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation,
599 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2009)49, 59, 68, 69

Thomas v. Petro-Wash, Inc.,
429 F. Supp. 808 (M.D.N.C. 1977)32

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)79

Toys ‘R’ Us v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)45, 46, 47

Tungate v. MacLean-Stevens Studios, Inc.,
714 A.2d 792 (Me. 1998).....61

U.S. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
809 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....15

United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1776 & Participating Employers Health and Welfare Fund v. Warner Chilcott (US), LLC,
 2:13-cv-01807-CMR (E.D. Pa.).....28, 29

United States Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co.,
 350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)35

United States v. Apple Inc.,
 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....13, 46

United States v. Borden Co.,
 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....34

United States v. Consol. Packaging Corp.,
 575 F.2d 117 (7th Cir. 1978)41

United States v. Cont’l Group, Inc.,
 603 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1979).....44

United States v. Delta Dental of R.I.,
 943 F. Supp. 172 (D.R.I. 1996).....6, 13, 14, 16

United States v. Kissel,
 218 U.S. 601 (1910).....36

United States v. Line Materials Co.,
 333 U.S. 287 (1948).....17

United States v. Masonite Corp.,
 316 U.S. 265 (1942).....43, 44

United States v. Medical Mutual of Ohio,
 1999 WL 670717 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 1999).....14

United States v. Nat’l Lead Co.,
 332 U.S. 319 (1947).....44

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,
 334 U.S. 131 (1948).....43

United States v. Portela,
 167 F.3d 687 (1st Cir. 1999).....47

United States v. Ramallo-Diaz,
 455 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.P.R. 2006).....37

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....34

United States v. Stewart,
12-2395, 2014 WL 715800 (1st Cir. Feb. 26, 2014)37

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972).....8

Urban Invs., Inc. v. Branham,
464 A.2d 93 (D.C. 1983)59

Vermont v. Int’l Collection Serv. Inc.,
594 A.2d 426 (Vt. 1991).....71

Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.,
156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998)43

W. Acceptance Corp., Inc. v. Jones,
788 P.2d 214 (Idaho 1990).....67

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....26

Walker v. Fleetwood Homes of N.C., Inc.,
176 N.C. App. 668, 627 S.E.2d 629 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....70

Walker v. Sunrise Pontiac-GMC Truck, Inc.,
249 S.W.3d 301 (Tenn. 2008).....79

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
260 F.R.D 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....58, 78

White v. Wyeth,
705 S.E.2d 82864, 79, 80

Williams v. The Purdue Pharma Co.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003).....81

Winfree v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.,
227 U.S. 296 (1913).....52

Woodard v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co.,
No. CIV 06-117022

Young v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Iowa 2009)22

Zenith Radio v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971).....29, 30, 38, 39

STATUTES

Ala. Code 1975 § 8-19-5.....68

Ala. Code 1975 § 8-19-6.....68

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720058

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720458

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720973

D.C. Code § 28-390169

D.C. Code § 28-390460

Fla. Stat. § 501.20727

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-60167

Idaho Code Ann. § 48-603.....67

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 505/2.....68

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93A, § 9(3) (2004).....74

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93A, § 1174

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 20670

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 20760, 61, 70

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 21370, 73

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-16.....70

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1602.....68

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1604.....68

Nev. Rev. Stat. §41.60082

Nev. Rev. Stat. §598.090382

Nev. Rev. Stat. §598.091582

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598.092361

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 10, § 268.....48

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-36-7.....52

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-36-2.....52

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-36-4.....52

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-36-5.....52

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-36-7.....2

Section 4 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1533, 48

Section 2 of the Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Practices Act.....68

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....1, 41, 68

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 47-18-101.70

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-10462

Utah Code Ann. 76-10-919.....47

Utah Code Ann. 76-10-3109.....47

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 2451a71, 72

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 245363

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit 9, § 246163

W. Va. Code Ann. § 46A-1-10264

W. Va. Code §§ 46A-6-10164

W. Va. Code § 46A-6-104.....64, 79

W. Va. Code § 46A-6-10369

W. Va. Code § 46A-6-10664, 74, 75

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-675

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 133.18.....64, 65

Wis. Stat. § 100.20.....69

OTHER AUTHORITIES

66 Am. Jur. 2d *Restitution* (2001).....56

Aaron Edlin, et al., *Activating Actavis*, 28 *Antitrust* 16 (2013).....6

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Antitrust Law Developments*, at 807 (7th ed. 2012)29

7AA Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2010).....21

Anthony J. Dennis, *Potential Anticompetitive Effects of Most Favored Nation Contract Clauses in Managed Care and Health Insurance Contracts*, 4 *Ann. Health L.* 71 (1995).....15

Julian O. von Kalinowski, *Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation* (2d ed. 2003).....30

C. Scott Hemphill & Mark A. Lemley, *Earning Exclusivity*, 77 *Antitrust L.J.* 947, 964 (2011).....14, 15

C. Scott Hemphill, *Paying for Delay: Pharmaceutical Patent Settlement As A Regulatory Design Problem*, 81 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 1553, 1593 (2006)15

1 Herbert Hovenkamp et al., *IP and Antitrust: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles Applied to Intellectual Property Law* § 15.3 (2d ed. Supp. 2013).4, 18, 19

James D. Jeffries, *Protection for Consumers Against Unfair and Deceptive Business*, 57 *Marq. L. Rev.* 559, 560 (1974)69

James K. Matson, *Unfair and Deceptive Business Practices: Private Remedies for Consumers and Competitors*, 53 *Wis. B. Bull.* 14 (January 1980).....69

Jonathan B. Baker & Judith A. Chevalier, *The Competitive Consequences of Most-Favored-Nation Provisions*, 27 *Antitrust ABA* 20 (Spring 2013).....14

Michael A. Carrier, *A Real-World Analysis of Pharmaceutical Settlements: The Missing Dimension of Product Hopping*, 62 *Fla. L. Rev.* 1009 (2010).....19

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*, ¶338b (3d ed. 2007)31

Restatement (Third) of Restitution § 1(a), Comment (2011)55

Restatement of Restitution § 1, Comment (1937).....55

Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Law: An Economic Perspective* 146 (1976).....43

Robert Brina, *Complexities of Accrual: The Antitrust Statute of Limitations in a Contractual Context*, 31 *UCLA L. Rev.* 1061, 1066 (1984)38

Scott Hemphill, *An Aggregate Approach to Antitrust: Using New Data and Rulemaking to Preserve Drug Competition*, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 629, 666-69 (2009)9

Steven C. Salop & Fiona Scott Morton, *Developing an Administrable MFN Enforcement Policy*, 27 Antitrust ABA 15 (Spring 2013)15

Steven C. Salop, *Practices that (Credibly) Facilitate Oligopoly Co-ordination*, New Developments in the Analysis of Market Structure (Joseph E. Stiglitz & G. Frank Mathewson eds., 1986)15, 16

Thomas E. Cooper, *Most-Favored-Customer Pricing and Tacit Collusion*, 17 Rand J. Econ 377 (1986).....15

1 William B. Rubinstein et al., *Newburg on Class Actions* §2:6 (5th ed. 2011)21
